




29.4 Fair value of financial instruments

2013
Fair Value
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2014
Fair Value Carrying

amount
Rupees '000

Carrying
amount

Assets carried at amortized cost

The carrying value of all financial assets and liabilities reflected in the financial statements approximates their fair values
except for held to maturity financial assets which are carried at amortized cost whose fair value in comparison with
carrying amount is as follows:

Long term investments
Short term Investments

408,690
1,460,447
1,869.138

403,851
1,460,447 '
1,864,299

323,060
1,524,310
1,847,370

321,819
1,524,310
1.846,129

The basis for determining fair values is as follows:

29.4.1 Interest rates used for determining the fair value

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, when applicable. are based on the government yield curve at
the reporting date plus an adequate credit spread.

29.4.2 Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial instruments carried at the fair value, by valuation method. The different levels have
been defined as follows:

quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 3Level 2
Rupees '000

74,812

Level 1

inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices)

inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

Level 1

Level 2

Level 3

Available for sale investments

June 30, 2014
Assets carried at fair value

74,812
June 3D, 2013
Assets carried at fair value

Available for sale investments 43,955
43,955

The carrying value of the financial assets and liabilities reflected in financial statements approximate their respective fair
values.
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29.5 Determination offair values

A number of accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non­
financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and! or disclosure purposes based on
the following methods.

29.5.1 Available for sale investments

The fair value of available for sale investments is determined by reference to their quoted closing repurchase price at the
reporting date and where applicable it is estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the market
rate of interest at the reporting date.

29.5.2 Non - derivatlve financial assets

The fair value of non- derivative financial assets is estimated at the present value of future cash flows, discounted at the
market rate of interest at the reporting date. This fair value is determined for disclosure purposes.

29.5.3 Non - derivative financial liabilities

Fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of future principal and
interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest at the reporting date.

29.5.4 Credit quality of financial assets

The credit quality of PPIB's financial assets has been assessed below by reference to external credit ratings of
counterparties. The counterparties for which external credit ratings were not available have been assessed by reference
to their historical information for any defaults in meeting obligations.

Name of
Rating 2014 2013

Credit Rating
Agency Rupees in '000

Counterparties with
external credit rating

Bank balances:

National Bank of Pakistan JCR-VIS AAA 8,117 20,7QO
Habib Bank Limited JCR-VIS AAA 36,663 5,254
First Women Bank Limited PACRA BBB+ 653 2,386
Albaraka Islamic Bank PACRA A 3,295 3,862
Bank Alfalah Limited PACRA AA 287 268
National Investment Bank Limited PACRA AA- 222 209
Faysal Bank Limited PACRA AA 6,193 3,010
Standard Chartered Bank (Pakistan) Limited PACRA AAA 139 131
Askari Bank Limited PACRA AA 17 17
Silk Bank Limited JCR-VIS A- 19 18
JS Bank Limited PACRA A+ 208 4,902
Summit Bank Umited JCR-VIS A- 17 16
MCB Bank Limited PACRA AAA 49 49
Dubai Islamic Bank Limited JCR-VIS A+ 4,915 4.943
SME Bank Limited PACRA BBB- 54,253

ttJRU - 115,047 45,763
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PRIVATE POWER & INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD www.ppib.gov.pk.'



80 I Annual Report 2013-14

,-,reo/( r<i11111!J

Agency Rupees in '000
Investments:

Pakistan Investment Bonds
Regular Income Certificates
Pak Oman Advantage Mutual Fund
Bank AI Habib Limited
United Bank limited
Engro Fertilizers Limited
National Investment Trust Limited
Askari Bank Limited
Engro Corporation Limited
Pakistan Mobile Communication Company Limited
Pak Oman Investment Company Limited
First Women Bank Limited
National Bank of Pakistan
Habib Metropolitan Bank Limited
SME Bank Limited
Faysal Bank Limited
Allied Bank Limited
Habib Bank Limited
National Bank of Pakistan
JS Bank Limited

Counterparties without
external credit rating

Long term advances to employees

Advances, deposits and other receivables

• Counterparties with no / limited history of defaults in the past.

O. CORRESPONDING FIGURES

PACRA
PACRA
JCR-VIS
PACRA
PACRA
PACRA
PACRA
PACRA
JCR-VIS
PACRA
JCR-VIS
PACRA
PACRA
PACRA
PACRA
JCR-VIS
JCR-VIS
PACRA

A+(f)
AA
AA+
A+
3 star
AA
AA­
AA­
A1+
BBB+
AM
AA+
BBB­
AA
AA+
AM
AM
A+

214,157
150,000
24,035
5,180
2,495

76,023
26,725

25,000
50,000
50,000

340,717

236,450
133,043
256,190
100,918
137,970

37,954

24,182

297,860
210,000

24,035
5,183
7,485

83,997
26,725
24,925
29,976
45,093
60,000
50.000
50.000
99,739
50,000

129,605
159,600
319,160

159,600

8,784

8,967

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged, where necessary, for the purpose of comparison

1. DATE OF APPROVAL

-

These financial statements were approved on

~.J~,

_________ by the Board Members of PPIB
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